Song for Charlie: National Fentanyl Survey — Summer 2024

Methodology

This research was commissioned by Song for Charlie and executed by Breakwater Strategy. Interviews were
conducted online from July 8 through July 21, 2024, among a nationwide sample of n=1,500 Gen Z. Our sample
included N=888 Young Adults and N=612 Teens. In this report, Young Adults refers to respondents ages 18-24,
while Teens refers to respondents ages 13-17. Parental consent was required for minors between the ages of 13-
17 before participation in the survey.

Results from the full survey have a margin of error of plus or minus 2.5 percentage point at the 95% confidence

level and larger for subgroups. Some percentages may add to more or less than 100% due to rounding. Quotas and
weights were used to ensure the demographic representation among this age cohort.

Data Tables

Prescription Drug Use

How knowledgeable about each of the following issues are you?

Youn,
Showing % “Total Knowledgeable” (Very + Somewhat) GenZ Teens g

Adults
Mental health challenges 80% 79% 80%
Quality of and access to public education 73% 73% 73%
Underage drinking and misuse of alcohol 72% 71% 73%
Homelessness 68% 65% 70%
Economic inequality 65% 58% 69%
The use of illicit drugs (like cocaine, heroin, MDMA, meth, fentanyl, etc.) 63% 63% 62%
The use of prescription pills without a prescription from a doctor 60% 58% 61%
Please rate each issue based on how serious you believe it is, on a GenZ
scale of 0 to 10. 0 is not serious at all and 10 is extremely serious. Not

Serious Neutral Serious Don't Mean
(0-3) (4-7) (8-10) know

:’:;:zsloz;::l;lt drugs (like cocaine, heroin, MDMA, meth, 9% 23% 67% 2% 7.83
Mental health challenges 7% 28% 65% 1% 7.81
Homelessness 9% 28% 61% 1% 7.61
Quality of and access to public education 8% 38% 52% 2% 7.29
The use of prescription pills without a prescription from a doctor 9% 39% 50% 2% 7.13
Economic inequality 9% 40% 46% 5% 7.07

Underage drinking and misuse of alcohol 11% 39% 49% 1% 7.05



Please rate each issue based on how serious you believe it is, on a Teens

scale of 0 to 10. 0 is not serious at all and 10 is extremely serious. Not

Serious Neutral Serious Don't Mean

(0-3) (4-7) (8-10) know

:’(:\r:et::;o;l:l;:lt drugs (like cocaine, heroin, MDMA, meth, 9% 16% 73% 2% 3.09
Mental health challenges 7% 27% 65% 1% 7.82
Homelessness 10% 30% 58% 2% 7.48
The use of prescription pills without a prescription from a doctor 10% 33% 54% 3% 7.27
Quality of and access to public education 7% 40% 50% 3% 7.25
Underage drinking and misuse of alcohol 11% 33% 54% 2% 7.23
Economic inequality 10% 41% 40% 9% 6.74
Please rate each issue based on how serious you believe it is, on a Young Adults
scale of 0 to 10. 0 is not serious at all and 10 is extremely serious. Not

Serious Neutral Serious Don't Mean

(0-3) (4-7) (8-10) know

Mental health challenges 7% 28% 64% 1% 7.81
Homelessness 9% 27% 63% 1% 7.69
‘fl':r:et:::ello;lcll;:lt drugs (like cocaine, heroin, MDMA, meth, 8% 28% 62% 1% 7.65
Quality of and access to public education 8% 38% 53% 1% 7.32
Economic inequality 8% 40% 50% 2% 7.27
The use of prescription pills without a prescription from a doctor 9% 43% 47% 1% 7.03
Underage drinking and misuse of alcohol 10% 43% 46% 1% 6.93

Prior to taking this survey, had you heard of the following?

Y

Showing % “Yes” GenZ Teens Azu:‘tg
Showing % “Yes” CLLE
People taking prescription pills without a prescription from a doctor 72% 67% 76%
People your age taking prescription pills without a prescription from a doctor 61% 50% 69%
Your peers or acquaintances taking prescription pills without a prescription from a doctor 43% 31% 51%
[IF HEARD OF PEOPLE TAKING PRESCRIPTION PILLS WITHOUT A PRESCRIPTION] Where did

you hear, see, or read that people may use prescription medications without a Young

GenZ Teens
medication? Please select all that apply. Adults

Showing % “Yes”

Social media 61% 57% 63%



fifoe -

To stop boredom

5
TV or Movies 44% 44% 44%
School programs or classes such as health class 42% 53% 35%
Friends 39% 36% 42%
Local news 36% 32% 38%
Family 36% 38% 35%
National news 30% 28% 31%
Music 22% 22% 22%
Other 1% 2% 1%
Don’t know 6% 10% 3%
Based on what you know, how risky do you think it is to take prescription medications Young
. . GenZ Teens
without a prescription from a doctor? Adults
Very risky 59% 63% 56%
Somewhat risky 31% 29% 33%
Not too risky 5% 3% 7%
Not risky at all 2% 1% 2%
Don't know 3% 3% 2%
Categories
Total Risky 90% 92% 89%
Total Not Risky 7% 5% 9%
Based on your personal knowledge and experience, how common are the following Y
.. R R . oung
reasons that people may take prescription pills without a prescription from a doctor? GenZ Teens Adults
Showing % “Total Common” (Very + Somewhat)
To get "high" 78% 77% 79%
To cope with general stress and anxiety 77% 79% 76%
To have fun or to party 75% 73% 75%
To treat the symptoms of physical pain 70% 71% 70%
To treat the symptoms of mental health issues 68% 68% 69%
To appear cool 65% 70% 61%
To experiment 60% 54% 65%
To avoid peer pressure 59% 63% 56%
To improve performance or focus 57% 51% 61%
49% 45% 52%




Based on your personal knowledge and experience, how difficult do you think it is for

people your age to obtain the following controlled substances? Gen Z Teens Young
. o Adults
Showing % “Total Difficult” (Very + Somewhat)
Heroin 59% 65% 55%
Cocaine 55% 63% 50%
Prescription pills without a doctor’s prescription 45% 50% 42%
[IF AGE<21] Liquor 30% 32% 27%
Marijuana 27% 37% 20%
[IF AGE<21] Tobacco products such as cigarettes, vapes, or chewing tobacco 24% 26% 21%
[IF AGE<21] Beer or wine 23% 25% 21%
Which of the following sources do you believe people your age most commonly obtain Young
prescription pills without a prescription from? GenZ Teens
5 o Adults
Showing % “Yes
“Street” dealers 30% 25% 34%
Friends or family 17% 18% 16%
At home or from family medicine cabinets 16% 19% 13%
Social gatherings or parties 10% 10% 11%
Social media 8% 6% 9%
Other online marketplaces or sources 4% 4% 4%
Pharmacies taking fraudulent prescriptions 3% 2% 4%
Other 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 11% 17% 7%
Based on your personal knowledge and experience, how common do you think it is for Youn
people your age to use the following substances? Gen Z Teens g
) Adults
Showing % “Total Common” (Very + Somewhat)
[IF AGE<21] Tobacco products such as cigarettes, vapes, or chewing tobacco 75% 73% 78%
Marijuana 68% 55% 77%
[IF AGE<21] Liquor 64% 57% 75%
[IF AGE<21] Beer or wine 64% 58% 74%
Prescription pills without a doctor’s prescription 43% 31% 51%
Cocaine 29% 16% 38%
Heroin 21% 12% 28%




How much do you disapprove of people your age using the following? Young
Showing % “Total Disapproval” (Strong + Some) GenZ Teens
Adults
Heroin 85% 87% 84%
Cocaine 84% 88% 81%
Prescription pills without a doctor’s prescription 78% 81% 76%
[IF AGE<21] Tobacco products such as cigarettes, vapes, or chewing tobacco 71% 75% 63%
[IF AGE<21] Liquor 66% 73% 54%
[IF AGE<21] Beer or wine 59% 68% 44%
Marijuana 54% 71% 42%
Prior to this survey, have you talked to your parents or caregivers about the following? Young
. o GenZ Teens
Showing % “Yes Adults
Your mental health (depression, anxiety, etc.) 61% 60% 62%
The use of illicit drugs (like cocaine, heroin, MDMA, fentanyl, etc.) 41% 45% 39%
The use of prescription pills without a prescription 33% 34% 33%
How frequently have you talked to your parents or caregivers about the use of prescription Young
. . L. GenZ Teens
pills without a prescription? Adults
Multiple times per month 16% 14% 18%
About once per month 19% 12% 24%
A few times per year 27% 28% 25%
About once per year 15% 16% 14%
Less than once per year 15% 18% 12%
Never 8% 12% 6%
Which of the following aspects make it challenging to talk to your parents about the use of Young
L . . s GenZ Teens
prescription pills without a prescription? Adults
Fear of judgement or negative reaction 34% 34% 33%
General lack of trust or comfort in talking about your experiences or feelings 32% 28% 34%
Embarrassment or shame 30% 28% 31%
Fear of consequences, such as punishment or restrictions 29% 30% 29%
General lack of confidence in communicating your thoughts or feelings 28% 26% 30%
Cultural or generational differences between you and your parents 20% 16% 23%
Pressure from peers to keep experiences or thoughts about the use of pills a secret 17% 14% 18%




Other 8% 9% 6%
Don’t know 22% 32% 16%
IS-IhaLvM:ei r:/go; ?feasl;d about any of the following drugs or medications? Genz Teens X::::i
Marijuana 89% 89% 89%
Cocaine 86% 88% 84%
Heroin 82% 82% 83%
Fentanyl 79% 81% 79%
Stimulants (like Adderall, Ritalin, Concerta) 69% 64% 73%
Methamphetamine 69% 64% 72%
Opioids (like Oxycodone, Percocet, Vicodin) 63% 54% 69%
Benzodiazepines (like Xanax or Valium) 59% 48% 67%
How knowledgeable about or familiar with the following drugs or medications are you? Genz Teens Young
Showing % “Total Knowledgeable” (Very + Somewhat) Adults
Marijuana 77% 71% 80%
Cocaine 57% 55% 58%
Fentanyl 53% 50% 55%
Stimulants (like Adderall, Ritalin, Concerta) a47% 39% 52%
Heroin 46% 41% 49%
Methamphetamine 41% 37% 44%
Opioids (like Oxycodone, Percocet, Vicodin) 39% 29% 45%
Benzodiazepines (like Xanax or Valium) 36% 25% 44%
You will see names of drugs or medications below. Please rate GenZ

each based on how dangerous you believe it is to use, on a scale of

0 to 10. 0 is extremely safe and 10 is extremely dangerous to one's Safe Neutral | Dangerous = Don't Mean
health. (0-3) (4-7) (8-10) know

Fentanyl 4% 15% 77% 5% 8.75
Heroin 3% 18% 75% 4% 8.56
Methamphetamine 4% 22% 64% 10% 8.24
Cocaine 4% 24% 69% 3% 8.22
Opioids (like Oxycodone, Percocet, and Vicodin) 5% 28% 54% 12% 7.73
Benzodiazepines (like Xanax or Valium) 5% 36% 46% 14% 7.42
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Stimulants (like Adderall, Ritalin, and Concerta) 8% 42% 40% 10% 6.92
Marijuana 34% 37% 27% 3% 5.13
You will see names of drugs or medications below. Please rate each Teens
based on how dangerous you believe it is to use, on a scale of 0 to .
10. 0 is extremely safe and 10 is extremely dangerous to one's Safe Neutral | Dangerous | Don't Mean
health. (0-3) (4-7) (8-10) know
Fentanyl 3% 11% 77% 8% 8.95
Heroin 3% 15% 75% 7% 8.61
Cocaine 3% 23% 71% 1% 8.38
Methamphetamine 2% 20% 61% 17% 8.31
Opioids (like Oxycodone, Percocet, and Vicodin) 4% 25% 50% 20% 7.81
Benzodiazepines (like Xanax or Valium) 4% 30% 44% 23% 7.59
Stimulants (like Adderall, Ritalin, and Concerta) 7% 38% 39% 16% 7.02
Marijuana 22% 39% 35% 4% 6.01
You will see names of drugs or medications below. Please rate each Young Adults
based on how dangerous you believe it is to use, on a scale of 0 to .
10. 0 is extremely safe and 10 is extremely dangerous to one's Safe Neutral | Dangerous | Don't Mean
health. (0-3) (4-7) (8-10) know
Fentanyl 4% 17% 76% 3% 8.62
Heroin 3% 20% 74% 2% 8.53
Methamphetamine 5% 24% 66% 6% 8.20
Cocaine 5% 25% 68% 2% 8.11
Opioids (like Oxycodone, Percocet, and Vicodin) 6% 30% 57% 7% 7.68
Benzodiazepines (like Xanax or Valium) 5% 40% 47% 8% 7.33
Stimulants (like Adderall, Ritalin, and Concerta) 9% 45% 40% 6% 6.85
Marijuana 42% 35% 22% 2% 4.54
Prior to this survey, have you ever...? Young
Showing % “Yes” GenZz Teens Adults
Thought about using prescription drugs without a prescription 22% 16% 27%
Used prescription drugs without a prescription 17% 10% 22%
How strongly do you feel each of the following factors play in people your age

. . . - . . . Young
disapproving of using prescription pills without a prescription? GenZ Teens Adults
Showing % “Total Strong” (Very + Somewhat)
Concerns related to potential criminal punishment 63% 61% 63%
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Fear of future consequences (college admissions, employment, etc.) 63% 62% 63%
Potential impact on parents’, caregivers’, or family’s opinions 61% 60% 62%
Concerns related to addiction 61% 58% 63%
Potential impact on mental health 61% 57% 63%
Potential impact on physical health 60% 57% 62%
Concerns related to doing something illegal 58% 57% 59%
Potential impact on friends’ opinions 57% 59% 56%
Cultural or religious beliefs 48% 47% 49%
:::vrlei;(ely are you to consider using prescription drugs without a prescription in the Genz Teens Z:::lgs
Very likely 4% 3% 6%
Somewhat likely 9% 4% 12%
Not too likely 17% 15% 19%
Not likely at all 64% 72% 59%
Don't know 5% 7% 4%
Categories

Total Likely 13% 7% 18%

Total Not Likely 82% 87% 78%
If you thought that a peer or close friend around your age were engaging in the use of
prescription pills without a prescription, how likely would you be to talk to them about GenZ Teens ZZ::;E
their behavior?
Very likely 33% 34% 33%
Somewhat likely 37% 37% 37%
Not too likely 16% 13% 19%
Not likely at all 7% 8% 7%
Don't know 5% 7% 5%

Categories

Total Likely 71% 72% 70%

Total Not Likely 24% 22% 25%
If you thought that a peer or close friend around your age were engaging in the use of
prescription pills without a prescription, how likely would you be to tell an adult or ask for | Gen Z Teens ZZ:rti
their help?
Very likely 32% 36% 30%
Somewhat likely 30% 27% 32%




Not too likely 22% 21% 22%
Not likely at all 10% 8% 10%
Don't know 6% 7% 5%
Categories
Total Likely 63% 63% 62%
Total Not Likely 31% 30% 33%
Which of the following statements most accurately describes your understanding of a Young
“laced” drug? GenZ Teens Adults
A drug which is contaminated or mixed with another dangerous substance or drug 33% 29% 36%
A dangerous substance or drug that is disguised and sold as another drug altogether 17% 12% 20%
Both statements are equally accurate based on my understanding of the term 37% 41% 35%
Don’t know 13% 18% 9%
Fentanyl Focused
:’I;::;/'i,t,; ;a,',(;:f,,th's survey, had you heard of the following? Genz Teens Xz:::;i
Drug related deaths involving fentanyl 77% 75% 78%
Accidental poisonings caused by fentanyl in counterfeit pills 66% 62% 69%
Fentanyl being mixed with powdered drugs like heroin 66% 60% 70%
Fentanyl being used to create counterfeit pills 61% 55% 65%
[IF YES TO PREVIOUS QUESTION] To the best of your knowledge, where did you learn this Young
information about fentanyl? GenZz Teens Adults
News on social media 53% 49% 56%
National news 43% 39% 45%
School programs or classes such as health class 42% 52% 36%
Local news 40% 35% 43%
Posts from friends or family on social media 27% 21% 32%
Other 7% 10% 4%
Don’t know 5% 8% 4%
Have you personally known anyone who had overdosed on prescription pills or been Genz Teens Young
accidentally poisoned by fentanyl in counterfeit pills? Adults
25% 17% 30%

Yes




No

Prior to taking this survey, how familiar would you say you were with each of the following

harm-reduction techniques and principles?
Showing % “Total Familiar” (Very + Somewhat)

Only using drugs with friends, not alone
Using NARCAN (naloxone) or other overdose reversal medications

Recognizing the signs of an overdose or fentanyl poisoning

Using fentanyl test strips

[IF FAMILIAR WITH NARCAN] You noted having familiarity with using NARCAN or other
overdose reversal medications. Which of the following statements most accurately

describes you?
| am familiar with NARCAN (naloxone), but do not know how to use

| know how to use NARCAN, but do not have access to it or carry it
| currently have access to NARCAN

| carry NARCAN with me regularly

| use or am prepared to use NARCAN in the event of a poisoning or overdose

Without looking it up or receiving assistance in answering the question, which of the
following sources do you associate with being able to obtain NARCAN/Naloxone?

Your local pharmacy, with a prescription from your doctor
Your local pharmacy, without a prescription from your doctor
Community-based Naloxone programs

A peer or close friend

Syringe services programs

Other

None of the above

Don’t know

Awareness of PSA Efforts

In the past year, have you seen, heard, or read any advertisements or public service
announcements on social media about fentanyl being used to make fake or counterfeit

pills?

Yes

No

75%

GenZ

48%
44%
42%
33%

GenZ

50%
32%
8%
3%
7%

GenZ

30%
26%
24%
18%
12%
2%
7%
30%

GenZ

54%
46%

83%

Teens

41%
34%
36%
23%

Teens

53%
32%
5%
1%
8%

Teens

29%
20%
18%
15%
10%
2%
9%
42%

Teens

50%
50%

70%

Young
Adults

54%
51%
45%
40%

Young
Adults

49%
31%
9%
3%
7%

Young
Adults

31%
30%
28%
20%
14%
2%
6%
23%

Young
Adults

56%

44%



[IF SEEN PSAs] After seeing, hearing, or reading about fentanyl being used to make fake or

counterfeit pills, would you say you are more or less likely to consider using prescription GenZ Teens Z\Z:Ttgs
drugs without a prescription in the future?
Much more likely 9% 6% 11%
Slightly more likely 10% 6% 12%
No change 21% 22% 21%
Slightly less likely 9% 9% 9%
Much less likely 51% 58% 47%
Categories
Total More Likely 19% 11% 23%
Total Less Likely 60% 67% 56%
[IF SEEN P'SAs.] After seeing, hearing, or reading about'fentanyl bei.ng used .to make fake or anne
counterfeit pills, would you say you are more or less likely to consider talking to your GenZ Teens Adults
parents or caregivers about the dangers of using prescription pills?
Much more likely 25% 25% 25%
Slightly more likely 28% 27% 29%
No change 32% 30% 33%
Slightly less likely 4% 5% 3%
Much less likely 10% 12% 9%
Categories
Total More Likely 54% 52% 54%
Total Less Likely 14% 17% 12%
Please indicate how much you and peers your age would trust information about the
fentanyl and the dangers of fake or counterfeit pills from each of the following sources. GenZ Teens Zg::li
Showing % “A lot” + “Some Trust”
Healthcare providers 71% 72% 70%
Your parents or caregivers 64% 65% 63%
Law enforcement 61% 67% 58%
School or college organizations 58% 56% 60%
Government agencies 56% 57% 54%
Non-profit organizations 50% 42% 55%
Social media platforms 48% 43% 52%
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Prior to this survey, which of the following organizations that provide information Genz Teens Young
surrounding fentanyl and the dangers of fake or counterfeit pills had you heard of? Adults
Drug Enforcement Administration 40% 37% 43%
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) 36% 33% 39%
National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) 26% 24% 27%
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) 26% 23% 28%
American Association of Poison Control Centers (AAPCC) 25% 26% 24%
National Safety Council (NSC) 15% 15% 15%
Partnership to End Addiction 10% 9% 11%
National Harm Reduction Coalition 10% 9% 11%
Song for Charlie 4% 2% 6%
None of the above 27% 36% 20%
[IF AWARE OF SONG FOR CHARLIE] Please indicate how much you and peers your age
would trust information about fentanyl and the dangers of fake or counterfeit pills from GenZ Teens Zz::li
Song for Charlie
Alot 18% 33% 13%
Some 30% 20% 33%
Only a little 35% 27% 38%
Not at all 12% 14% 11%
Don’t know 6% 6% 6%
[IF AWARE O'F SONG l.=0R CHARLIE] Please indicate how receptive you and pefers your age anne
would be to information about fentanyl and the dangers of fake or counterfeit pills from GenZ Teens Adults
Song for Charlie
Very receptive 21% 35% 17%
Somewhat receptive 46% 33% 50%
Not very receptive 23% 26% 23%
Not receptive at all 6% 6% 6%
Don’t know 4% 0% 6%
Mental Health and Support
Based .on your personal knowledge and experience, do you agree or disagree with the Young
following statements? Sz == Adults
Showing % “Total Agree” (Strongly + Somewhat)
People my age generally feel overwhelmed 78% 80% 77%




There is a stigma surrounding mental health issues among people my age 66% 64% 67%
There is gc.>od access.to fnental health resources (tljeraplsts, counselors, 59% 60% 68%
psychologists/psychiatrists, teachers, coaches, advisors, etc.) for people my age
| am confident | can handle mental health problems on my own 58% 59% 57%
People my age are comfortable talking about their mental health with others 42% 31% 50%
On a scale of 0-10 with 10 being extremely stressed and 0 being not stressed at all, how Young
GenZ Teens
would you rate your average level of stress Adults
High (8-10) 24% 22% 25%
Medium (4-7) 57% 57% 58%
Low (0-3) 19% 21% 17%
If you were experiencing mental stress and anxiety, how likely would you be to take each
q . Young

of the following actions? GenZ Teens Adults
Showing % “Total Likely” (Very + Somewhat)
Talk to your close friends 73% 74% 72%
Talk to a trusted adult 65% 65% 64%
Talk to your parents or caregivers 61% 60% 61%
Seek help from a mental health professional 59% 53% 63%
Seek help from a school-based resources 37% 32% 41%

.. Young
Compared to this time last year, would you your mental health has... GenZ Teens Adults
Improved 43% 45% 41%
Stayed the same 37% 34% 39%
Gotten worse 20% 21% 20%

.. Young
Compared to this time last year, would you say you are... GenZ Teens Adults
More stressed 35% 34% 37%
Just the same 41% 39% 43%
Less stressed 23% 27% 21%
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What are the major sources of stress and anxiety for you and people your age? You may Genz Teens Young
select up to 3 choices from the list below. Adults
Social pressure and anxiety 36% 45% 29%
Academics and school work 33% 46% 25%
Fears about the future 30% 25% 34%
Money and finances 29% 14% 39%
Not getting enough sleep, exercise, or other health-related concerns 24% 27% 21%
Family relationships 23% 28% 20%
Friendships 20% 26% 16%
Romantic relationships 19% 20% 19%
Work 17% 7% 23%
State of the country and the world 13% 7% 16%
COVID-19/Lockdown 11% 10% 11%
Other 1% 2% 1%
Don’t know 7% 8% 7%
Demographics
Gender GenZ Teens Young
Adults
Male 51% 51% 51%
Female 49% 49% 49%
Age GenZ Teens Xz::li
Age 13-15 24% 60% -
Age 16-17 16% 40% -
Age 18-20 25% - 43%
Age 21-24 34% - 57%
US Census Region GenZ Teens Young
Adults
Northeast 17% 16% 18%
Midwest 22% 22% 22%
South 39% 38% 39%
West 22% 24% 21%




Race and Ethnicity GenZ Teens ZZ::E
White 52% 51% 52%
African-American or Black 10% 9% 10%
Hispanic 23% 24% 23%
Asian (e.g., South Asian, Chinese, Japanese, Korean, Filipino, Vietnamese, Native Hawaiian, 7% 6% 8%
Samoan or Pacific Islander)

American Indian, Native American, or Alaska Native 1% 1% 2%
Other or multiple races 6% 8% 5%
Prefer not to answer 1% 1% 1%
Teen Educational Attainment Teens
Less than 6th grade 1%
6th grade 2%
7th grade 16%
8th grade 19%
9th grade 21%
10th grade 18%
11th grade 17%
High school graduate 6%
Some college 1%
Young Adult Educational Attainment AY\:::::i
Less than 9th grade 1%
9th to 12th grade, no diploma 6%
High school graduate 39%
Some college 31%
Associate degree 6%
Bachelor's degree 14%
Advanced degree 2%
Young Adult Political Affiliation :::Tti




Republican 27%
Independent/Other 32%
Democrat 41%
Urbanization GenZ Teens Young
Adults
Urban area 29% 26% 31%
Suburban area 53% 55% 52%
Rural area 18% 18% 17%




